
WEDNESDAY, 19 FEBRUARY 2020

TO: THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER FOR LEADER 

I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE LEADER'S OFFICE, 
COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN, AT 10.00 AM, ON 
WEDNESDAY, 26TH FEBRUARY, 2020 FOR THE 
TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE 
ATTACHED AGENDA.

Wendy Walters

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

 PLEASE RECYCLE
Democratic Officer: Martin S. Davies
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224059
E-Mail: MSDavies@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive,
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

Document Pack



A G E N D A  

1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST. 

2. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD 
OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH JANUARY, 2020. 

3 - 4

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT 
FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND. 

5 - 22

4. REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION.
FOLLOWING CONSIDERATION OF ALL THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE 
CASE AND FOLLOWING THE APPLICATION OF THE PUBLIC INTEREST 
TEST THE EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER MAY CONSIDER THAT THE 
FOLLOWING ITEMS ARE NOT FOR PUBLICATION AS THEY CONTAIN 
EXEMPT INFORMATION AS DEFINED IN PARAGRAPH 14 OF PART 4 
OF SCHEDULE 12A TO THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1972 AS 
AMENDED BY THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO 
INFORMATION) (VARIATION) (WALES) ORDER 2007. 

5. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ARFOR PROGRAMME. 23 - 72

6. CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND & 
TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME. 

73 - 80

Note:- The  press and public are not entitled to attend the meeting. The decision record will 
be published normally within 3 working days.



 
 

 
 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

 
THURSDAY, 16 January 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member). 
 
The following officers were in attendance: 
C. Owen, Bureau Officer; 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer. 
 
Leader's Office, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10.00 am - 10.30 am 
 
1. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

There were no declarations of personal interest. 
 

2. DECISION RECORD - 19TH DECEMBER, 2019 
 
RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 19TH 
December 2019 be signed as a correct record. 
 

3. FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: 
TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND 
 
RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted 
Finance Fund and Welsh Church Fund be approved subject to the usual 
terms and conditions and those specified in the report.  
 

 Targeted Finance Fund 

App. Ref Applicant Award 

TFF-19-04  The Family Foundation £12,000.00 

 

Welsh Church Fund 

App. Ref Applicant Award 

WCF-19-34 The Llanelli Railway Goods Shed Trust £1,532.50 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
__________________________    __________________ 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER    DATE 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

26/02/2020 

 

Executive Board Member: Portfolio: 

Cllr. Emlyn Dole Leader 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: TARGETED 
FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND  

Recommendations / key decisions required: 
 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
2 Applications – Total Value = £40,000.00 
 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 2 
 1 Application – Total Value = £2,317.63 
 
Total Number of Applications - 3       Total Value = £42,317.63 

Reasons:  
Development of Sustainable Communities within Carmarthenshire 
Directorate 

Name of Head of Service: 

Helen L Morgan 

 

Report Author: 

Caroline Owen 

Designations: 

Development Manager Regen 
& Policy 

 

Bureau Officer 

Tel: 01267 242367 

HLMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.
uk 

 

Tel: 01269 590216 

CAOwen@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

Declaration of Personal Interest (if any):None 
 

Dispensation Granted to Make Decision (if any):N/A 
 

DECISION MADE: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Signed:  
____________________________________________________________DATE:_______ 

                                                                   EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER  
 

 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

The following section will be completed by the Democratic Services Officer in attendance 
at the meeting 
 

Recommendation of Officer 
adopted 

YES / NO 
 

Recommendation of the Officer 
was adopted subject to the 
amendment(s) and reason(s) 
specified: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Reason(s) why the Officer’s 
recommendation was not 
adopted: 

 

 

 

 

 

 
  

Page 6



 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE 
LEADER 

26
th

 February 2020 

 

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:  

TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND 
 

To approve the following: 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS / KEY DECISIONS REQUIRED: 
 
Targeted Finance Fund – Annex 1 
2 Applications – Total Value = £40,000.00 
 
Welsh Church Fund – Annex 2 
1 Application – Total Value = £2,317.63 
 
Total Number of Applications -   3       Total Value = £42,317.63 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES 
 

 

IMPLICATIONS 
 

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors / 
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this 
report : 

Signed: Helen L Morgan                                                                     Development Manager Regeneration & Policy   

Policy and 
Crime & 
Disorder  

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Organisational 
Development  

Physical 
Assets   

NONE NONE  NONE  NONE  NONE   NONE  NONE  

 
CONSULTATIONS 

I confirm that the appropriate consultations have taken in place and the outcomes are as detailed below 

Signed: Helen L Morgan                                                    Development Manager Regeneration & Policy 

 

1.Local Member(s)  As per individual reports 

2.Community / Town Council   As per individual repo
[...]
 to 
increase revenue streams in the next 2 years and become an economic 
contributor for the region with the creation of jobs. 
 
Sustainability is already in place for the Club which is now looking on the 
opportunities ahead to grow and these will materialise through enhanced and 
more efficient revenue-generating operations and on completion of the 
project, additional income will enable them to further invest in their facilities. 
 

 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £20,000.00 

 

Subject to: 

 

Subject to securing full project delivery costs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



 
 

 
2 of 2 

 
Application Reference: TFF-19- 07 

 

Project Title Swyddog Cryfhau Cymunedau y Gwendraeth/ Strengthening 

Communities Officer – Gwendraeth  

Applicant Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli 

Ward Pontyberem, Kidwelly, Trimsaran, St. Ismael, Llangyndeyrn and Glyn  

Key Account 

Management 

 
The Targeted Finance Fund is a discretionary fund available to Key Account 
Management (KAM) clients. For an organisation to become a KAM client 
they must be a third sector not for profit organisation that falls into one of the 
following 3 categories:  
 

 Existing social enterprises that have the potential to grow, be 
sustainable and create employment  

 Emerging projects that have the potential to create jobs  

 Third sector organisations that deliver vital services within our 
communities 

 

Project 

3Description 

Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli is seeking to employ a Community 
Development Officer for a period of 12 months to support individuals and 
community groups in order to strengthen community cohesion and reduce 
social isolation by supporting activities, improving capacities and developing 
new social and cultural networks at a community level.  
 
Many local residents do not have easy access to basic services, and this can 
have a direct impact on mental health, social isolation and deprivation, and 
can fuel social disengagement and alienation.  
 
The
[...]

 Number of jobs safeguarded  

 Public and private leverage funding - £16,223.37 

 

 

Officer Comments  The organisation has planned a series of taster craft workshops in the 
spring and hope to encourage increased uptake of the available space 
by advertising through social media, on their new website, and in the 
local press and free post.      
 

 

Officer 

Recommendation 

 

Award - £2,317.63 

 

Subject to  

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



Document is Restricted

Page 23

Agenda Item 5
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 29

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 43

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 51

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 55

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 61

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 65

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 69

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended
by the Local Government (Access to Information)  (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE DECISION RECORD OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16TH JANUARY, 2020.
	3 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS: TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND.
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	5 FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ARFOR PROGRAMME.
	ANNEX 1Black Dragon Crafts
	ANNEX 2 Lyfli foods
	ANNEX 3 Do Goodly Foods
	ANNEX 4 Y Stand Laeth
	ANNEX 5 Cambrian Pet Foods
	ANNEX 6 ATEBOL
	ANNEX 7 Llaeth Dyffryn Tywi
	ANNEX 8 Mario's
	ANNEX 9 Menter Creadigol Cymru
	ANNEX 10 Fat Bottom Cakes

	6 CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND & TARGETED REGENERATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME.
	executive summary




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DECISIONS MEETING FOR THE
LEADER

WEDNESDAY, 26 February 2020

PRESENT: Councillor: E. Dole (Executive Board Member).

The following officers were in attendance:

M. Bull, Economic Development Area Manager;

J. Hancock, Bureau Co-ordinator;

A. Nicholas, Rural Regeneration Officer;

M. Pemberton, Leader Co-ordinator;

T Peregrine, Economic Development Co-ordinator;
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer.

Leader's Office, County Hall, Carmarthen: 10.00 am - 10.50 am

1.

DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST
There were no declarations of personal interest.

DECISION RECORD - 16TH JANUARY, 2020

RESOLVED that the decision record of the meeting held on the 16™ January
2020 be signed as a correct record.

FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE FOLLOWING GRANT FUNDS:
TARGETED FINANCE FUND & WELSH CHURCH FUND

RESOLVED that the following applications for assistance from the Targeted
Finance Fund and Welsh Church Fund be approved subject to the usual
terms and conditions and those specified in the report.

Targeted Finance Fund

App. Ref Applicant Award
TFF-19-06 Llandeilo RFC £20,000.00
TFF-19-07 Menter Cwm Gwendraeth Elli £20,000.00

Welsh Church Fund

App. Ref Applicant Award

WCF-19-35 Llangadog Community Centre £2,317.63

REPORTS NOT FOR PUBLICATION

RESOLVED pursuant to The Local Government Act 1972 as, amended by The
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007
that the following items were not for publication as the reports contained
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to
the Act.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE FROM THE ARFOR PROGRAMME

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption under the 1972 Act in respect of this report outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information therein, as disclosure would be
likely to place the person and businesses named in the report at an unfair
disadvantage in relation to their commercial competitors.

The Executive Board Member considered applications received for assistance
from the ARFOR fund.

RESOLVED that the following applications received for assistance from the
ARFOR Fund be approved subject to the usual terms and conditions and
those specified in the report:

ARFOR Programme Grant Fund

App. Ref Applicant Award
AG2-01 Black Dragon Crafts £20,436.00
AG2-04 Lyfli Foods Ltd. £50,000.00
AG2-06 Do Goodly Foods Ltd.* £35,486.44
AG3-04 Y Stand Laeth £32,928.55
AG3-05 Cambrian Pet Foods £50,000.00
AG3-08 Atebol £48,549.00
AG3-09 Llaeth Dyffryn Tywi £24,765.00
AG3-12 Mario’s £21,090.00
AG3-23 Mentrau Creadigol Cymru £26,156.37
AG3-01 Fat Bottom Cakes* £7,478.40

[*Further advice to be given regarding the use of the Welsh language on labelling
etc.]

CARMARTHENSHIRE RURAL ENTERPRISE FUND & TARGETED
REGENERATION INVESTMENT PROGRAMME

Following the application of the public interest test it was RESOLVED
pursuant to the Act referred to in minute no. 4 above not to publicise the
content of the report as it contained exempt information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the Authority
holding that information) (Paragraph 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act).

The public interest test in this matter related to the fact that the report
contained detailed information about the business and financial affairs and
ambitions of the applicants. In this case, the public interest in maintaining
the exemption under the 1972 Act in respect of this report outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information therein, as disclosure would be

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



likely to place the person and businesses named in the report at an unfair
disadvantage in relation to their commercial competitors.

The Executive Board Member considered applications received for assistance
from the Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund and Targeted Regeneration
Investment Programme.

RESOLVED

6.1 that the following applications received for assistance from the
Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund and Targeted Regeneration
Investment Programme be approved subject to the usual terms and
conditions and those specified in the report:

Carmarthenshire Rural Enterprise Fund

Application Ref | Applicant Award

CREF 065 Like A Fish £128,000.00

CREF 097 Old Oak Dental £128,000.00

Targeted Regeneration Investment Programme

Application Ref | Applicant Award

TRI PEDG Martin Taffetsauffer [13-15 Station Road /| £69,655.28
38,36,34 Inkerman Street, Llanelli]

TRI SLG Martin Taffetsauffer [13-15 Station Road /| £180,000.00

38,36,34 Inkerman Street, Llanelli]

6.2 to note the application received in respect of 12 Station Road Llanelli, [a
CCC property application] for assistance from the Targeted Regeneration
Investment Programme.

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER DATE

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



